Cheung, Chiu and Choi (2022) investigated couples’ self-control and marital conflict in Hong Kong, China: 

Does similarity, complementarity, or totality matter more? Three research hypotheses were formulated and tested 

at .05 level of significance. The study adopted a descriptive research design while the study population comprised 

all the eight hundred and seventy-one (871) couples in northwestern district in the study area. A sample size of 

89 spouses (male and female) was selected for the study using random sampling method. The participants were 

selected for face-to-face interviews in cases of more than one couple living at the same address.